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Meeting — May 23, 2019
Location - City Council Chambers, Third Floor, City Hall
Time - 2:00PM
Pre-Meeting - 1:00PM
Department of Planning Engineering & Permits Conference Room, Fifth Floor

Eastwood ZBA2019-00027
Request: Variance

Applicant: Kelley Smith

Owner: Warden Storage Madrid LLC

Site Address: 5600 Oporto-Madrid Blvd

Zip Code: 35210

Description: Variance to allow a 6 FT fence in a front yard of a commercially zoned

property abutting a residential district pursuant to Title 1, Chapter 4,
Article V, Section 5, Subsection 4.A.2; Variance to allow a chain link
fence in a yard other than a rear or side yard pursuant to Title 1, Chapter 4,
Article V, Section 5, Subsection 7.D.3, Variance to allow a fence to be
topped with barbed wire in a yard other than a rear yard only pursuant to
Title 1, Chapter 4, Article V, Section 5, Subsection 7.D.4

Property Zoned.: CB2 Contingency General Business District

Parcel Information:  Parcel #012300233002003000, SW % of Section 23, Township 17 S,
Range W

Variances

The applicant is requesting variances to allow a 6 FT chain link fence in the required front yard
and one section of fencing to be topped with barbed wire. The fence is surrounding a new
CubeSmart Self-Storage Facility that has been converted from an automobile dealership.

Neighborhood
The Eastwood Neighborhood Association met on May 2™ and voted 6-5 in support of these
requests.

Applicant’s Justitication

The applicant stated that a large portion of the fence is existing. The majority of the existing
fence was rusted and damaged from long use and apparent vandalism and required replacement.
The applicant also stated that there are numerous elevation changes on the property that will
allow easy access to this secure facility uniess adequate fencing is installed.

Staff Recommendation

Staff believes that the applicant has provided sufficient evidence to support the requests. There
appear to be legitimate topographical challenges to placing secure fencing on the site at the
height required by the ordinance. Staff also felt that the fact that a large portion of the fencing
had previously existed but simply needed replacing was unique to this particular request.
Therefore, staff believes these requests do have merit for approval and as such, should be
GRANTED subject to the following conditions:

1. Review by the appropriate zoning inspector to insure compliance with the Board’s decision.

2. Applicant must obtain all permits associated with the approval of this request within two years

from the date of approval.
3. Approval based on site plan as submitted.
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Warden Capital Security Report
Actioh

Jul-18 Aug-18 Sep-18 Oct-18 Nov-18 Dec-18 Jan-19 Feb-19 Mar-19 Grand Total

No threat percelved 20 40 16 38 49 197 17 38 12 427
Intruder - Suspicious 0 1 ] 3 1 2 3 1 2 13
Police arrived 0 i} o 3 0 3 0 0 0 6
Police/Fire/EMS vehicle or Police Sent 0 1 0 3 1 2 1 1 1 10
Totals 20 42 16 47 51 204 21 40 15| 456

No threat percieved is an incident at the site in which human review of the cameras is
required and they make a determinant hased on what they see at the site, that there is
no threat but it can't be categorized inte another category like construction workers on
site or wildlife. In the case of no threat perceived, something has triggered the security
system but there is no obvious cause. This number is a fraction of the number of on-site
alarms triggered, which would also include things like false alarms from workers
remaining con site past the designated security hours.



City of Birmingham
Department of Planning,
Engineering & Permits
City hall Room 210

710 North 20t St.
Birmingham, AL 35203

Request for Variance

The property Owner request a variance to install chain link fence as indicated on the attached
A1.0 Fence Plan. The property has been converted from an automobile dealership to a new
CubeSmart Self-Storage Facility.

1.

A large portion of the fence indicated on the attached Fence Plan is existing. The
majority of the existing fence was rusted and damaged from long use and apparent
vandalism and required replacement.

There are numerous elevation changes on the property that will allow easy access to
this secure facility unless adequate fencing is installed.

There have been instances of nuisance trespassing, vandalism, and theft of construction
equipment and building materials during the planning and construction phase of this
project. Replacement of the existing fencing has substantially improvement the security
of the property.

The adjacent properties on the east and west sides are heavily wooded. The majority of
the property at the rear of this location is located at a considerably higher elevation and
is partially wooded, presenting a natural visible barrier to the rear sides of this property.

Replacement of existing fence and installation of new fence will not be injurious to
other property or improvements in the area, impair an adequate supply of light and air
to adjacent property, or diminish or impair property values within the area.

Granting of this variance will cause no harm to public welfare of the surrounding
neighbors or the general welfare to the citizens of the City of Birmingham.

The property Owner offers secure storage facilities to the citizens of the City of
Birmingham and has future plans to offer secure storage for recreational vehicles at the
rear of the property. Adequate fencing is essential for the security of the patron’s
property.

The property Owner has invested substantial resources in the improvement of this
existing facility. The improvements include upgrades to the building roofs, building
facades, building interiors, building equipment, and landscaping. The improvements to
this property represent and improvement to the general welfare of the neighborhood
and the surrounding community.
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Southside ZBA2019-00028

Request: Modification

Applicant: David Kraxberger

Owner: Southside Corporate Realty

Site Address: 2401 6% Ave S

Zip Code: 35233

Description: Modification to allow 19 off-street parking spaces instead of the required
50 off-street parking spaces pursuant to Title 1, Chapter 9, Article VI,
Section 6.A.3

Property Zoned: M1 Light Industrial District
Parcel Information:  Parcel #012300313030003000, SW ' of Section 31, Township 17 S,
Range 2 W

Modification

The applicant is requesting a modification to allow 19 off-street parking spaces instead of the
required 50 off-street parking spaces for a proposed climate controlled self-storage facility. The 3
story development would have 600 SF of office space and the remainder of the 105,820 SF will
be storage area.

Neighborhood
The Southside Neighborhood Association has yet to send staff any feedback on this request.

Applicant’s Justification
The applicant stated that the required parking is not needed for this facility as the overwhelming

majority of the space will not be occupied by people. The applicant also submitted
documentation showing the average number of parking spaces for 10 self-storage facilities in
Birmingham to be 7.9 spaces.

Staff Recommendation

Staff believes that the applicant has provided sufticient evidence to support the request. The
applicant seems to be providing above average parking compared to similarly sized self-storage
facilities. Therefore, staff believes this request does have merit for approval and as such, should
be GRANTED subject to the following conditions:

1. Review by the appropriate zoning inspector to insure compliance with the Board’s decision.

2. Applicant must obtain all permits associated with the approval of this request within two years
from the date of approval.

3. Approval based on site plan as submitted.
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GONZALEZ - STRENGTH & ASSOCIATES, INC.

CIVIL ENGINEERING - TRAFFIC & TRANSPORTATION ENGINEERING — LAND SURVEYING
LAND PLANNING

April 11, 2019

Mr. Tyler Slaten

Planning, Engineering and Permits
City of Birmingham

710 20 Street North

Birmingham, AL 35203

Dear Mr. Slaten:

We are requesting a modification in the number of required parking spaces from 48
required parking spaces to 19 parking spaces. The project will be a three-story 105,820
SF climate controlled self-storage facility. There will be a 600 SF office on the first floor
with one employee. Attached is the national guidelines for parking area requirements
associated with self-storage facilities. The guidelines recommend providing a minimum
of 6 to 8 parking spaces. It is my experience, based on comparable project of this nature,
that the number of parking spaces needed for a facility of this size is 6 to 12 parking
space. One space for the employee and the remaining parking spaces for consumers. The
site plan submitted provides a total of 19 parking spaces. Thanks for your consideration
for this request for parking modification.

Sincerely, //M\/

Jeremy Taylor, P.E.
Project Engineer
AL Reg. No. 30895

2176 Parkway Lake Drive, Hoover, Alabama 35244
205-942-2486 Fax: 205-942-3033



Birmingham Self-Storage
Public Parking Spaces Per Facility

Regular Handi-Cap

Operator Address Spaces Spaces
Mini-Storage Of Birmingham 2626 1st Ave South 5 0
Metro Mini 900 17th St North 4 1
U-Haul 540 Valley Ave 3 0
Iron Guard 320 6th Ave South 4 0
Storage Depot 612 22nd St 7 2
Lakeview Storage 612 32nd St 9 1
Extra Space 501 Palisades 7 1
Green Springs Storage 626 Robert Jennison 9 0
Morning Star 1533 Montclair 25 0
U-Haul 3028 Bessemer Road 6 0



Slaten, Tx lerL

From: Jeremy Taylor <jtaylor@gonzalez-strength.com>
Sent: Tuesday, April 16, 2019 1:50 PM

To: Slaten, Tyler L

Cc: Dave Kraxberger; Mike Bell

Subject: FW: Required Parking Spaces

Attachments: Parking Spaces 4.16.19.xlsx

Tyler,

Attached is a spreadsheet of 10 existing self-storage facilities and the existing parking counts. Only one has more
parking spaces then we are proposing. Below is a quote from Inside Self-Storage stating they typically only expect max.
of 14 to 16 cars. Inside Self-Storage is a leading industry publication for developers in the self-storage industry. |
provide a link to the acritical below.

restrictions

In the article, it states:

” Many cities that lack a parking ordinance specific to self-storage will often lump self-storage with another land use like
warehousing. The problem is warehousing can be employee-intensive and require considerably more parking than
storage. Based on data from the Institute of Transportation Planners, a 100,000-square-foot self-storage facility would
typically have a peak hour trip rate of 14 to 16 cars. We’ve convinced many cities that this data proves specific demand
for parking and should be used as a measure of actual parking designated for self-storage.”

Jeremy Taylor P.E.
Gonzalez-Strength & Associates, Inc.
2176 Parkway Lake Drive

Hoover, AL35244

Phone: 205-942-2486

Fax: 205-942-3033

Email: jtaylor@gonzalez-strength.com
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Killough Springs ZBA2019-00029
Request: Variance

Applicant: Michael Odom

Owner: Calvary Resurrection Church

Site Address: 356 Killough Springs Rd

Zip Code: 35215

Description: Variance to allow church in a residentially zoned district to have one

digital sign to be illuminated with intermittent light instead of one bulletin
board or sign not be animated or illuminated with intermittent light
(rehearing of ZBA2017-00080) pursuant to Title 1, Chapter 4, Article V,
Section 11, Subsection 7.8.1.

Property Zoned: R2 Single Family District

Parcel Information:  Parcel #011300251012018000, NE % of Section 25, Township 16 S,
Range2 W

Variance

The applicant is requesting a variance to allow for a digital sign to be placed in front of Calvary
Resurrection Christian Church. This case is a rehearing of case ZBA2017-00080. That requested
variance to allow a digital sign to be animated and illuminated with intermittent light was denied.

Neighborhood
Staff has yet to receive a response from the Killough Springs Neighborhood Association.

Applicant’s Justification
The applicant stated there have been substantial changes in the facts and conditions since the

initial request. This requested sign is substantially different than the proposed sign in the prior
case. The currently proposed sign will display lighted messages that will be programmed to
change every four seconds. The messages will not flash. The sign will not play videos or
otherwise simulate motion. The applicant also stated that the conditions of the property have
changed materially. Traffic in front of the church has increased since 2017. The road curves and
limits visibility and the sign will improve the visibility of the church and its school. The
applicant also stated that the proposed sign will improve public safety by brightening and
enhancing this poorly lit area.

Staff Recommendation

Staff does not believe that the applicant has provided evidence that meets the variance standards
of review demonstrating a hardship. Therefore, staff believes this request does not have merit for
approval and as such, should be DENIED. If the Board chooses to grant this request it should be
subject to the following conditions:

1. Review by the appropriate zoning inspector to insure compliance with the Board’s decision.

2. Applicant must obtain all permits associated with the approval of this request within two years
from the date of approval.

3. Approval based on site plan as submitted.
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ATTORNEYS AT LAW
9 ,MC GIJ]NCHEY SMFFORD 505 20th Street North, Suita 800 Alabama  New York

Birmingham, AL 35203 California  Ohio
Michael B. Odom T {205} 725-6400 Florida Tennessee
(205) 725-6411 F {205) 278-6%04 Louisiana  Texas

Fax (205) 278-5337

I . D
modom@meglinchey.com Mississippi Washington, DC

mcglinchey.com

April 22, 2019

Zoning Board of Adjustment
City of Birmingham

710 20™ Street North

Room 210, City Hall
Birmingham, Alabama 35203

Re:  Calvary Resurrection Christian Church
Request for Zoning Variance

Dear Board:

I represent Calvary Resurrection Christian Church ("Calvary") and write this letter in
support of Calvary's application for a zoning variance to allow a digital billboard sign illuminated
with intermittent light in a residential zone. The sign will not exceed 27 square feet in area.

Calvary has been before the Board on a variance request in ZBA Case No. 2017-00080.
Since that request, however, there have been substantial changes in the facts and conditions. The
specific sign for which Calvary is now seeking a variance is substantially different than the sign
that was the subject of the prior case. The currently proposed sign will display lighted messages
that will be programmed to change every four seconds. The messages will not flash. The sign will
not play videos or otherwise simulate motion.

In addition to the sign itself changing from the 2017 case, the conditions at the property
have changed materially. Traffic in front of the church as increased since 2017. The road south of
the church curves which limits visibility of drivers. The digital sign will improve the visibility of
the church and its school, helping visitors better identify the building and therefore reducing
dangerous U-turns and turnarounds of cars that pass the building because they could not see it.
Moreover, this stretch of road is particularly dark due to a lack of street lights in the area. The
proposed sign will improve public safety by brightening and enhancing this poorly lit area and
helping guide travelers along this busy road.

Enclosed are a site plan showing the proposed location of the sign and drawings of the
proposed sign. A video of the proposed sign has previously been submitted to the Board by
Reliable Signs. Reliable Signs will send another link to a video of the proposed sign via e-mail in
case the prior link has expired.

2281879.1

McGlinchey Stafford PLLC in AL, FL, LA, MS, NY, OH, TN, TX, and DC. McGlinchey Stafford LLP in CA,
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Please let me know if I can supply you with any additional information in support of
Calvary's request for a zoning variance.

Sincerely,

McGlinchey Stafford

M PROL—ro

Michael B. Odom

MBO/mjf

2281879.1
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Southside ZBA2019-00032

Request: Modification

Applicant: Randall Minor

Owmner: Bizmark LLC

Site Address: 2400 7% Ave S

Zip Code: 35233

Description: Modification to allow 0 off street parking spaces instead of the required 59
off street parking spaces pursuant to Title 1, Chapter 9, Article VI, Section
6.A.3

Property Zoned: M1 Light Industrial District
Parcel Information:  Parcel #012300313030005000, SW Y4 of Section 31, Township 17 S,
Range 2 W

Modification

The applicant is requesting a parking modification for 0 off-street parking spaces for the
proposed Dread River Distillery. The distillery will have approximately 7,000 SF of
manufacturing and bottling space. There will be approximately 5,500 SF of bar and lounge
space.

Neighborhood

The Southside Neighborhood Association President sent the response form to staff stating that
their neighborhood did not meet again until the evening of May 23™ and if the applicants waited
to attend that meeting it would delay their action by the Board which the neighborhood did not
want. The form stated that the Southside President met with the applicants and she voted to
support the request.

Applicant’s Justification
The applicant provided documentation showing 473 marked on-street parking spaces within
1,500 FT of the subject location.

Staff Recommendation

Staff believes that the applicant has provided sufficient evidence to support the request. The
amount of public on-street parking appears to be enough to support the use. Therefore, staff
believes this request does have merit for approval and as such, should be GRANTED subject to
the following conditions:

1. Review by the appropriate zoning inspector to insure compliance with the Board’s decision.

2. Applicant must obtain all permits associated with the approval of this request within two years
from the date of approval.

3. Approval based on site plan as submitted.
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North Birmingham ZBA2019-00033

Request: Variance

Applicant: Nikki Huggins

Owner: Mitchell Properties LLC

Site Address: 2224 24" Ave N

Zip Code: 35234

Description: Variance to allow an electrified fence pursuant to Title 1, Chapter 4,
Article IV, Subsection 7.D.5; Variance to allow a chain link fence in a
yard other than a rear or side yard pursuant to Title 1, Chapter 4, Article
V, Section 5, Subsection 7.D.3

Property Zoned: M1 Light Industrial District

Parcel Information:  Parcel #012200231050001000, NE % of Section 23, Township 17 S,
Range 3 W

Variance

The applicant is requesting a variance to allow for the installation of an electrified fence for
Truckworx. Truckworx is a commercial truck, trailer and school bus dealer.

Neighborhood
The North Birmingham Neighborhood Association met on May 13 and voted 6-1 in support of
this request.

Applicant’s Justitication

The applicant stated that Truckworx has high value inventory that must be stored on an outside
lot. The applicant also stated that this business has been plagued with break-ins. They have had 3
very recent break-ins resulting in loss and police reports have been filed for these incidents. The
perimeter fence has not been able to keep people out and it is not possible for security guards to
effectively and constantly monitor the entire lot due to its size.

Staff Recommendation

Staff does not believe that the applicant has provided evidence that meets the variance standards
of review demonstrating a hardship. Therefore, staff believes this request does not have merit for
approval and as such, should be DENIED. If the Board chooses to grant this request it should be
subject to the following conditions:

1. Review by the appropriate zoning inspector to insure compliance with the Board’s decision.

2. Applicant must obtain all permits associated with the approval of this request within two years
from the date of approval.

3. Approval based on site plan as submitted.
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Variance Criteria Response — Truckworx

The Electric Guard Dog system is a monitored alarm system. It is comprised of 20, 12.5 gauge,
galvanized steel wires which are run horizontally to the height of 10’ (or 2’ taller than the perimeter
fence). The poles that these strands are attached to are steel. This component of the alarm system
detects perimeter breech by touch and motion. It is installed 6-12” inside of the property’s existing
perimeter fence. Our system is operated by a 12V/DC battery and is 100% independent of the electrical
grid (non-metered). The system does deliver a medically safe, pulsed shock which has a duration of
four-ten-thousandths of a second every 1.3 seconds. Again, our system is 100% battery operated.

This site has been plagued with break-ins. They have had 3 very recent break-ins resulting in loss. Police
reports have been filed for many of these incidents. The Site is abutting residential along one side of the
property. That means this criminal activity could also affect this residential area. The site has installed
an additional interior fence about 6’ behind the perimeter fence where it abuts residential. The
proposed will be installed behind the interior fence. The perimeter fence has not been able to keep
them out and it is not possible for security guards to effectively and constantly monitor the entire lot
due to its size.

The request is to grant a variation to the code which will allow the fence to be electrified and to exceed
the &' height restriction in order to effectively secure the property.

£

1. Truckworx is a commercial truck, trailer, and school bus dealer. They have highly desirable supplies
inventory and equipment onsite. We believe hardships to be:
a. High value of inventory — parts, trucks, trailers
b. Due to size and nature of items, they must be stored in outside lot and cannot be protected
inside a building
C. Asthe storage area is 1570 linear feet in perimeter, it is not possible for security guards to
effectively and constantly monitor the entire lot.

Special circumstance and conditions of the location dictate the height of the electric security fence
be permitted at ten feet.

¢ The electric fence should be considerably higher than the perimeter fence.

* The 10’ height prevents the perpetrators from simply hurdling both the perimeter, non-
electric fence and the Electric Fence as a single barrier in one continuous motion. They
would be required to navigate 2 unequal barriers to access the property for purposes of
criminal intent.

¢ At 10, the fence is more imposing to someone thinking about scaling it. We have

experimented with different heights and have found shorter fences (8’) to be too tempting
to breach.

The high value targets secured in the yard are an open invitation to the criminal class. The only
system that actually PREVENTS crime and break-ins is the Electric Guard Dog security system

2. Presently the code does not allow for 10’ fencing or electrified fencing. The business is
currently using a perimeter fence which has proven ineffective, resulting in muitiple thefts
during the past several months.

3. The variance authorized will not be injurious to adjacent properties or the surrounding
neighborhood or otherwise be detrimental to public welfare. It is installed completely inside the



Variance Criteria Response — Truckworx

existing perimeter, non-electrified fence and therefore not exposed to the public. To come in
contact with the EGD, one would have to be trespassing and illegally entering the property. Where
abutting residentially zoned parcels, there is an additional barrier fence in-between the EGD and the
perimeter fence. The EGD would be installed 6-8’ from the property line on the West. (22 St.)

4. This variance is in harmony with and serves the general intent and purpose of the City of
Birmingham Code because it enhances the community by effectively deterring crime. It is not
exposed to the public so there is no danger or nuisance. Much more effective and reliable than
security guards, Electric Guard Dog will provide Truckworx with an affordable means to protect their
assets and employees, allowing them to invest monies into growth, resulting in continued
employment and continued or increased tax base for the county. With the recent crime they
require our more effective security system to remain a viable business. This security system
requires the fence to be 10’ to be most effective.

5. This variance is not being sought to relieve illegal acts or self-imposed hardships. The business
is a reputable business, located in the appropriate zoning and complies with all other county
ordinances. The variance authorized will be consistent with the general purpose and intent of the
provision from which the variance is sought as the general safety and welfare of the public is
maintained, crime is prevented, and the City can husband police resources toward crime other than
property break-ins and vandalism. The variance is the minimum necessary to relieve a practical
difficulty and resulting hardship, cameras record crime and don’t prevent it, guards are unreliable
{don’t show up for work, sleep on the job, and at times are complicit in the criminal action). The
EGD is the most reliable, most economical, and safest security application available. In actuality the
installation of the EGD will secure the variance property and increase the security of the surrounding
properties and the immediate area by deterring the criminal element.
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Killough Springs ZBA2019-00034

Request: Variance

Applicant: Earl Bush

Owner: City of Birmingham

Site Address: 1041 Five Mile Road

Zip Code: 35215

Description: Variance to allow the wet flood-proofed construction and/or placement of
a Restroom Building at an elevation approximately 2.0 feet below the
required flood protection elevation, variance of Article VI Section 10,
pursuant to Article VIII Section 5.2

Property Zoned: R2 Single Family District

Parcel Information:  Parcel #011300254009015000, NE % of Section 25, Township 16 S,
Range 2 W

Variance

The applicant is requesting the variance to allow for the relocation and construction of a
restroom at Grayson Park. The location is in the floodplain and the proposed restroom would be
wet flood-proofed as it is 2 feet below the flood protection elevation.

Neighborhood
Staff has yet to receive feedback from the Killough Springs Neighborhood Association.

Applicant’s Justification

The applicant stated that the request is for the relocation of an existing restroom building and an
addition of another restroom building. Both buildings will be wet flood proofed. Both buildings
have properly sized openings at the floor line.

Staff Recommendation

Staff believes that the applicant has provided sufficient evidence to support the request.
Therefore, staff believes this request does have merit for approval and as such, should be
GRANTED subject to the following conditions:

1. Review by the appropriate zoning inspector to insure compliance with the Board’s decision.

2. Applicant must obtain all permits associated with the approval of this request within two years
from the date of approval.

3. Approval based on site plan as submitted.

4. Submission to and approval of the Flood Plain Administrator or designee of a completed
application for development in a flood hazard area to supplement required permit
application;

5. Submission to and approval of the Flood Plain Administrator or designee of a company
adopted (Park and Recreation Board Director) flood emergency preparedness plan
outlining procedures, resources, and actions required to recognize as well as respond to a
potential flood threat. This plan must be signed by a company officer and must account
for all required human intervention efforts in the event of a flood;

6. For the Restroom Building, submission to and approval of the Flood Plain Administrator
or designee of flood protection design plans that detail wet flood-proofing protection to
be provided. At the very least, the flood protection design plan should address the
following: clearly show that all interior building areas subject to flooding are to be wet
flood-proofed, through use of flood resistant or unfinished materials, up to an elevation of
691 feet above mean sea level; that all attendant electrical components and/or utilities are
to be ground fault protected; and clearly show A minimum of one square inch of net open
area for each square foot of enclosed area for non-engineered openings OR A minimum
of ONE engineered inch for each square foot of enclosed area for an engineered
foundation wall openings are to be provided for automatic entry and exit of floodwaters
for all areas subject to wet flood-proofing;
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7. A certificated of Occupancy (CO) or Certificate of Completion (CC) must be issued.
Prior to issuance of a CO or CC, the following as-built certifications shall be submitted to
the Flood Plain Administrator, or designee, for approval: for the Restroom Building, an
Elevation Certificate certifying the elevation of the lowest finished floor and all attendant
utilities and the number and area foundation wall openings. An as-built wet flood-
proofing certification statement with approved flood protection design plan and subject to
a Flood Plain Administrator or designee review and approval; all as-built certifications
shall be performed by licensed/registered professionals.
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Subject: Variance to allow the wet flood-proofed construction and/or placement of a Restroom
Building at an elevation approximately 2.0 feet below the required flood protection elevation,
variance of Article VI Section 10, pursuant to Article VIl Section 5.2

1. Submission to and approval of the Flood Plain Administrator or designee of a completed
application for development in a flood hazard area to supplement required permit
application;

2. Submission to and approval of the Flood Plain Administrator or designee of a company
adopted (Park and Recreation Board Director) flood emergency preparedness plan
outlining procedures, resources, and actions required to recognize as well as respond to
a potential flood threat. This plan must be signed by a company officer and must
account for all required human intervention efforts in the event of a flood;

3. For the Restroom Building, submission to and approval of the Flood Plain Administrator
or designee of flood protection design plans that detail wet flood-proofing protection to
be provided. At the very least, the flood protection design plan should address the
following: clearly show that all interior building areas subject to flooding are to be wet
flood-proofed, through use of flood resistant or unfinished materials, up to an elevation
of 691 feet above mean sea level; that all attendant electrical components and/or
utilities are to be ground fault protected; and clearly show A minimum of one square
inch of net open area for each square foot of enclosed area for non-engineered
openings OR A minimum of ONE engineered inch for each square foot of enclosed area
for an engineered foundation wall openings are to be provided for automatic entry and
exit of floodwaters for all areas subject to wet flood-proofing;

4. A certificated of Occupancy (CO) or Certificate of Completion (CC) must be issued. Prior
to issuance of a CO or CC, the following as-built certifications shall be submitted to the
Flood Plain Administrator, or designee, for approval: for the Restroom Building, an
Elevation Certificate certifying the elevation of the lowest finished floor and all
attendant utilities and the number and area foundation wall openings. An as-built wet
flood-proofing certification statement with approved flood protection design plan and
subject to a Flood Plain Administrator or designee review and approval; all as-built
certifications shall be performed by licensed/registered professionals.





